The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what Vornado’s actual results of operations or financial position would
have been had this transaction been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent Vornado’s results of operations or financial position for
any future period. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for the full year.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in
Vornado’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2007,
and the statements of revenues and certain expenses of the Properties Acquired and notes thereto included in this current report on Form 8-K. In our opinion, all
adjustments necessary to reflect this transaction have been made.

F-1

Vornado Realty Trust
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2006

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts) Historical
 Properties

Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS   (1)   (2)

Real estate, at cost:

Land $ 2,795,970 $ 643,833 $ 201,461 $ 3,641,264

Buildings and improvements  9,967,415  1,653,116  62,787  11,683,318

Development costs and construction in progress  417,671  857  —  418,528
Leasehold improvements and equipment  372,432  —  —   372,432

Total  13,553,488  2,297,806  264,248   16,115,542
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization  (1,968,678)  (39,860)  27,902   (1,980,636)

Real estate, net  11,584,810  2,257,946  292,150   14,134,906

Cash and cash equivalents  2,233,317  15,938  (1,225,394)  1,023,861

Escrow deposits and restricted cash  140,351  227,992  —   368,343

Marketable securities  316,727  —  —   316,727

Investments and advances to partially owned entities, including
Alexander’s of $82,114  1,135,669  —  —   1,135,669

Investment in Toys “R” Us  317,145  —  —   317,145

Due from officers  15,197  —  —   15,197

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $17,727  230,908  1,371  —   232,279

Notes and mortgage loans receivable  561,164  —  —   561,164

Receivable arising from the straight-lining of rents, net of allowance
of $2,334  441,982  7,779  (5,445)  444,316

Other assets  976,103  231,995  95,502   1,303,600
Assets related to discontinued operations  908  —  —   908

 $ 17,954,281 $ 2,743,021 $ (843,187) $ 19,854,115

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Notes and mortgages payable $ 6,886,884 $ 1,131,094 $ 20,614 $ 8,038,592

Senior unsecured notes  1,196,600  —  —   1,196,600

Convertible senior debentures  980,083  —  —   980,083

Exchangeable senior debentures  491,231  —  —   491,231

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  531,977  19,577  —   551,554

Deferred credit  342,733  186,420  93,270   622,423

Other liabilities  184,844  19,331  13,548   217,723
Officers compensation payable  60,955  —  —   60,955

Total liabilities  10,675,307  1,356,422  127,432   12,159,161
Minority interest, including unitholders in the Operating Partnership  1,128,204  —  415,980   1,544,184

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred shares of beneficial interest: no par value per share;
authorized 110,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 34,051,635  828,660  —  —   828,660

Common shares of beneficial interest: $.04 par value per share;
authorized 200,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 151,093,373  6,083  —  —   6,083

Additional capital  5,287,923  1,386,599  (1,386,599)  5,287,923

Earnings (less than) in excess of distributions  (69,188)  —  —   (69,188)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  92,963  —  —   92,963
Deferred compensation shares earned but not yet delivered  4,329  —  —   4,329

Total shareholders’ equity  6,150,770  1,386,599  (1,386,599)  6,150,770

 $ 17,954,281 $ 2,743,021 $ (843,187) $ 19,854,115

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-2

Vornado Realty Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

 Historical
 Properties

Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)   (3)

REVENUES:

Property rentals $ 1,567,888 $ 185,542 $ 39,948 (4) $ 1,793,378

Temperature Controlled Logistics  779,110  —  —  779,110

Tenant expense reimbursements  261,471  35,137  —  296,608
Fee and other income  103,626  221  —  103,847

Total revenues  2,712,095  220,900  39,948  2,972,943

EXPENSES:

Operating  1,366,430  86,909  —  1,453,339

Depreciation and amortization  397,403  —  79,389 (5)  476,792
General and administrative  221,356  9,612  17,000 (6)  247,968

Total expenses  1,985,189  96,521  96,389  2,178,099

Operating income  726,906  124,379  (56,441)  794,844

Loss applicable to Alexander’s  (14,530)  —  —  (14,530)
Loss applicable to Toys “R” Us  (47,520)  —  —  (47,520)
Income from partially owned entities  61,777  —  —  61,777

Interest and other investment income  262,188  —  (50,534) (7)  211,654

Interest and debt expense (including amortization of deferred financing
costs of $15,250)  (477,775)  (71,881)  3,036 (8)  (546,620)

Net gain on disposition of wholly-owned and partially owned assets
other than depreciable real estate  76,073  —  —  76,073

Minority interest of partially owned entities  20,173  —  4,791 (9)  24,964

Income from continuing operations  607,292  52,498  (99,148)  560,642
Income from discontinued operations, net of minority interest  33,408  —  —  33,408

Income before allocation to minority limited partners  640,700  52,498  (99,148)  594,050

Minority limited partners’ interest in the Operating Partnership  (58,712)  —  4,805 (10)  (53,907)
Perpetual preferred unit distributions of the Operating Partnership  (21,848)  —  —  (21,848)
Net income  560,140  52,498  (94,343)  518,295
Preferred share dividends  (57,511)  —  —  (57,511)
NET INCOME applicable to common shares $ 502,629 $ 52,498 $ (94,343) $ 460,784

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE – BASIC:

Income from continuing operations $ 3.30   $ 3.01
Income from discontinued operations  .24   0.24

Net income per common share $ 3.54   $ 3.25

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE – DILUTED:

Income from continuing operations $ 3.13   $ 2.85
Income from discontinued operations  .22   0.22

Net income per common share $ 3.35   $ 3.07

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-3

Vornado Realty Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
 Properties

Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

   (3)

REVENUES:

Property rentals $ 435,367 $ 47,651 $ 9,411 (4) $ 492,429

Temperature Controlled Logistics  200,093  —   —   200,093

Tenant expense reimbursements  72,533  8,448   —   80,981
Fee and other income  29,063  70   —   29,133

Total revenues  737,056
 56,169   9,411   802,636

EXPENSES:

Operating  370,966  21,371   —   392,337

Depreciation and amortization  108,806  —   19,848 (5)  128,654

General and administrative  53,063  2,492   4,250 (6)  59,805
Costs of acquisitions not consummated  8,807  —   —   8,807

Total expenses  541,642
 23,863   24,098   589,603

Operating income  195,414  32,306   (14,687)  213,033

Income applicable to Alexander’s  13,519  —   —   13,519

Income applicable to Toys “R” Us  58,661  —   —   58,661

Income from partially owned entities  9,105  —   —   9,105

Interest and other investment income  54,479  —   (12,634) (7)  41,845

Interest and debt expense (including amortization of deferred
financing costs of $4,150 and $3,575)

(147,013)

(17,312 )  759 (8)  (163,566)
Net gain on disposition of wholly-owned and partially owned assets

other than depreciable real estate

909

—   —   909

Minority interest of partially owned entities  3,883  —   637 (9)  4,520

Income from continuing operations  188,957  14,994   (25,925)  178,026
Loss from discontinued operations, net of minority interest  (31)  —   —  (31)
Income before allocation to minority limited partners  188,926  14,994   (25,925)  177,995

Minority limited partners’ interest in the Operating Partnership  (17,177)  —   1,057 (10)  (16,120)
Perpetual preferred unit distributions of the Operating Partnership  (4,818)  —   —  (4,818)
Net income  166,931  14,994   (24,868)  157,057
Preferred share dividends  (14,296)  —   —  (14,296)
NET INCOME applicable to common shares $ 152,635 $ 14,994 $ (24,868) $ 142,761

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE – BASIC:

Income from continuing operations $ 1.01   $ 0.94
Income from discontinued operations  —

   —
Net income per common share $ 1.01

   $ 0.94

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE – DILUTED:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.96   $ 0.90
Income from discontinued operations  —

   —

Net income per common share $ 0.96   $ 0.90

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-4

Vornado Realty Trust

Supplemental Information
Pro Forma Funds From Operations (“FFO”)

[…]

operating activities, investing activities and financing activities, in evaluating the operating performance of equity REITs. Management believes that FFO and
FFO per diluted share are helpful to investors as supplemental performance measures because these measures exclude the effect of depreciation, amortization and
gains or losses from sales of real estate, all of which are based on historical costs which implicitly assumes that the value of real estate diminishes predictably
over time. Since real estate values instead have historically risen or fallen with market conditions, these non-GAAP measures can facilitate comparisons of
operating performance between periods and among other equity REITs. FFO does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with
GAAP and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs as disclosed in our statements of cash flows. FFO should not be considered as an
alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance or as an alternative to cash flows as a measure of liquidity.

(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts) Historical
   Properties

Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Reconciliation of Net Income to FFO:

Net income $ 560,140 $ 52,498  $ (94,343) $ 518,295

Depreciation and amortization of real property  337,730  —   55,572 (11)  393,302

Net gains on sale of real estate  (33,769)  —   —   (33,769)
Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of

partially owned entities to arrive at FFO:

Depreciation and amortization of real property  105,629  —   —   105,629

Net gains on sale of real estate  (13,166)  —   —   (13,166)
Income tax effect of Toys adjustments included above  (21,038)  —   —   (21,038)

Minority limited partners’ share of above adjustments  (39,809)  —   (5,724) (12)  (45,533)
FFO  895,717  52,498   (44,495)  903,720
Preferred dividends  (57,511)  —   —  (57,511)
FFO applicable to common shares  838,206  52,498   (44,495)  846,209

Interest on 3.875% exchangeable senior debentures  19,856  —   —  19,856
Series A convertible preferred dividends  631  —   —  631

FFO applicable to common shares plus assumed conversions $ 858,693 $ 52,498  $ (44,495) $ 866,696

Reconciliation of Weighted Average Shares:

Weighted average common shares outstanding  142,145   142,145

Effect of dilutive securities:

Employee stock options and restricted share awards  7,829   7,829

3.875% exchangeable senior debentures  5,559   5,559
Series A convertible preferred shares  269   269

Denominator for diluted FFO per share  155,802   155,802

Diluted FFO per share $ 5.51   $ 5.56

F-5

Vornado Realty Trust

Supplemental Information
Pro Forma Funds From Operations (“FFO”)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

[…]

operating activities, investing activities and financing activities, in evaluating the operating performance of equity REITs. Management believes that FFO and
FFO per diluted share are helpful to investors as supplemental performance measures because these measures exclude the effect of depreciation, amortization and
gains or losses from sales of real estate, all of which are based on historical costs which implicitly assumes that the value of real estate diminishes predictably
over time. Since real estate values instead have historically risen or fallen with market conditions, these non-GAAP measures can facilitate comparisons of
operating performance between periods and among other equity REITs. FFO does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with
GAAP and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs as disclosed in our statements of cash flows. FFO should not be considered as an
alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance or as an alternative to cash flows as a measure of liquidity.

(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts) Historical
   Properties

Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Reconciliation of Net Income to FFO:

Net income $ 166,931 $ 14,994  $ (24,868) $ 157,057

Depreciation and amortization of real property  93,665  —   13,893 (11)  107,558

Net gains on sale of real estate  —  —   —   —

Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in net income of
partially owned entities to arrive at FFO:

Depreciation and amortization of real property  42,984  —   —   42,984

Net (gains) losses on sale of real estate  —  —   —   —

Income tax effect of Toys adjustments included above  (11,883)  —   —   (11,883)
Minority limited partners’ share of above adjustments  (12,618)  —   (1,386) (12)  (14,004)
FFO  279,079  14,994   (12,361)  281,712
Preferred dividends  (14,296)  —   —   (14,296)
FFO applicable to common shares  264,783  14,994   (12,361)  267,416

Interest on 3.875% exchangeable senior debentures  5,309  —   —   5,309
Series A convertible preferred dividends  73  —   —   73

FFO applicable to common shares plus assumed conversions $ 270,165 $ 14,994  $ (12,361) $ 272,798

Reconciliation of Weighted Average Shares:

Weighted average common shares outstanding  151,428   151,428

Effect of dilutive securities:

Employee stock options and restricted share awards  6,888   6,888

3.875% exchangeable senior debentures  5,560   5,560
Series A convertible preferred shares  125   125

Denominator for diluted FFO per share  164,001   164,001

Diluted FFO per share $ 1.65   $ 1.66

F-6

Vornado Realty Trust
Supplemental Information

Pro Forma EBITDA by Segment

EBITDA represents “Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization.” We consider EBITDA a supplemental measure for making

[…]

financial position would have been had this transaction been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Operating Partnership’s
results of operations or financial position for any future period. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007 are not necessarily indicative
of the operating results for the full year.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in
Vornado Realty L.P.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2007, and the statements of revenues and certain expenses of the Properties Acquired and notes thereto included in this current report on Form 8-K. In
our opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect this transaction have been made.

F-10

Vornado Realty L.P.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2006

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
 Historical

Properties
Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS   (1)  (2)

Real estate, at cost:

Land $ 2,795,970 $ 643,833 $ 201,461 $ 3,641,264

Buildings and improvements  9,967,415  1,653,116  62,787  11,683,318

Development costs and construction in progress  417,671  857  —  418,528
Leasehold improvements and equipment  372,432  —  —  372,432

Total  13,553,488  2,297,806  264,248  16,115,542
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization  (1,968,678)  (39,860)  27,902  (1,980,636)

Real estate, net  11,584,810  2,257,946  292,150  14,134,906

Cash and cash equivalents  2,233,317  15,938  (1,225,394)  1,023,861

Escrow deposits and restricted cash  140,351  227,992  —  368,343

Marketable securities  316,727  —  —  316,727

Investments and advances to partially owned entities, including
Alexander’s of $82,114

1,135,669  —  —  1,135,669

Investment in Toys “R” Us  317,145  —  —  317,145

Due from officers  15,197  —  —  15,197

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $17,727  230,908  1,371  —  232,279

Notes and mortgage loans receivable  561,164  —  —  561,164

Receivable arising from the straight-lining of rents, net of
allowance of $2,334

441,982  7,779  (5,445)  444,316

Other assets  976,103  231,995  95,502  1,303,600
Assets related to discontinued operations  908  —  —  908

 $ 17,954,281 $ 2,743,021 $ (843,187) $ 19,854,115

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL

Notes and mortgages payable $ 6,886,884 $ 1,131,094 $ 20,614 $ 8,038,592

Senior unsecured notes  1,196,600  —  —  1,196,600

Due to Vornado Realty Trust  980,083  —  —  980,083

Exchangeable senior debentures  491,231  —  —  491,231

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  527,351  19,577  —  546,928

Deferred credit  342,733  186,420  93,270  622,423

Other liabilities  184,844  19,331  13,548  217,723
Officers compensation payable  60,955  —  —  60,955

Total liabilities  10,670,681  1,356,422  127,432  12,154,535
Minority interest  155,289  —  415,980  571,269

Commitments and contingencies

Partners’ Capital:

Equity  7,059,063  1,386,599  (1,386,599)  7,059,063

Earnings less than distributions  (28,044)  —  —  (28,044)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  92,963  —  —  92,963
Deferred compensation units earned but not yet delivered  4,329  —  —  4,329

Total partners’ capital  7,128,311  1,386,599  (1,386,599)  7,128,311

 $ 17,954,281 $ 2,743,021 $ (843,187) $ 19,854,115

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-11

Vornado Realty L.P.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Historical

Properties
Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)   (3)

REVENUES:

Property rentals  $ 1,567,888 $ 185,542 $ 39,948 (4) $ 1,793,378

Temperature Controlled Logistics   779,110  —  —   779,110

Tenant expense reimbursements   261,471  35,137  —   296,608
Fee and other income

 103,626  221  —   103,847
Total revenues

 2,712,095  220,900  39,948   2,972,943

EXPENSES:

Operating   1,366,430  86,909  —   1,453,339

Depreciation and amortization   397,403  —  79,389 (5)  476,792
General and administrative

 221,356  9,612  17,000 (6)  247,968
Total expenses

 1,985,189  96,521  96,389  2,178,099

Operating income   726,906  124,379  (56,441)  794,844

Loss applicable to Alexander’s   (14,530)  —  —  (14,530)
Loss applicable to Toys “R” Us   (47,520)  —  —  (47,520)
Income from partially owned entities   61,777  —  —  61,777

Interest and other investment income   262,188  —  (50,534)(7)  211,654

Interest and debt expense (including amortization of deferred financing
costs of $15,250)

 (477,775)  (71,881)  3,036 (8)  (546,620)
Net gain on disposition of wholly-owned and partially owned assets

other than depreciable real estate

 76,073  —  —  76,073
Minority interest of partially owned entities

 20,173  —  4,791 (9)  24,964

Income from continuing operations   607,292  52,498  (99,148)  560,642
Income from discontinued operations, net of minority interest

 33,396  —  —  33,396

Net income   640,688  52,498  (99,148)  594,038
Preferred unit distributions   (81,941)  —  —  (81,941)
NET INCOME applicable to Class A units  $ 558,747 $ 52,498 $ (99,148) $ 512,097

INCOME PER CLASS A UNIT – BASIC:

Income from continuing operations  $ 3.34   $ 3.04
Income from discontinued operations   .21   0.21
Net income per Class A unit  $ 3.55   $ 3.25

INCOME PER CLASS A UNIT – DILUTED:

Income from continuing operations  $ 3.17   $ 2.89
Income from discontinued operations   .20   0.20
Net income per Class A unit  $ 3.37   $ 3.09

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-12

Vornado Realty L.P.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Properties
Acquired

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

REVENUES:   (3)

Property rentals  $ 435,367 $ 47,651 $ 9,411 (4) $ 492,429

Temperature Controlled Logistics   200,093  —  —   200,093

Tenant expense reimbursements   72,533  8,448  —   80,981

Fee and other income
 29,063  70  —   29,133

Total revenues
 737,056  56,169  9,411   802,636

EXPENSES:

Operating   370,966  21,371  —   392,337

Depreciation and amortization   108,806  —  19,848 (5)  128,654

General and administrative   53,063  2,492  4,250 (6)  59,805

Costs of acquisitions not consummated
 8,807  —  —  8,807

Total expenses
 541,642  23,863  24,098  589,603

Operating income   195,414  32,306  (14,687)  213,033

Income applicable to Alexander’s   13,519  —  —  13,519

Income applicable to Toys “R” Us   58,661  —  —  58,661

Income from partially owned entities   9,105  —  —  9,105

Interest and other investment income   54,479  —  (12,634) (7)  41,845

Interest and debt expense (including amortization of deferred
financing costs of $4,150 and $3,575)

 (147,013)  (17,312)  759 (8)  (163,566)
Net gain on disposition of wholly-owned and partially owned

assets other than depreciable real estate

 909  —  —  909
Minority interest of partially owned entities

 3,883  —  637 (9)  4,520

Income from continuing operations   188,957  14,994  (25,925)  178,026

Loss from discontinued operations, net of minority interest
 (34)  —  —  (34)

Net income   188,923  14,994  (25,925)  177,992

Preferred unit distributions   (18,806)  —  —  (18,806)

NET INCOME applicable to Class A units  $ 170,117 $ 14,994 $ (25,925) $ 159,186

INCOME PER CLASS A UNIT – BASIC:

Income from continuing operations  $ 1.02   $ 0.96

Income from discontinued operations
 —   —

Net income per Class A unit  $ 1.02   $ 0.96

INCOME PER CLASS A UNIT – DILUTED:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.97   $ 0.90

Income from discontinued operations
 —   —

Net income per Class A unit  $ 0.97   $ 0.90

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

F-13

Vornado Realty L.P.
Pro Forma Notes to Consolidated Income Statement